did not recognise or exclude any previously recognised amounts as a result of SFRS(I) recognition
requirements.

  SFRS(I) 1 also requires that the FRS carrying amount of goodwill must be used in the opening SFRS(I)
statement of fi nancial position (apart from adjustments for goodwill impairment and recognition or
derecognition of intangible assets). In accordance with SFRS(I) 1, the Group has tested goodwill for
impairment at the date of transition to SFRS(I). No goodwill impairment was deemed necessary at
January 1, 2017.

  As permitted under SFRS(I) 1, the transaction price allocated to (partially) unsatisfi ed performance
obligations as of December 31, 2017 is not disclosed using the transition provisions of SFRS(I) 15.

161ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (cont’d)

 Reconciliations of equity

 The effects of transition to SFRS(I) are presented and explained below.

 Group

 (A) Impact on the equity as at January 1, 2017 (date of transition to SFRS(I))

As previously
reported under FRS

Application of
SFRS(I) 1

As adjusted
under SFRS(I)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Share capital 53,531 – 53,531
Share premium 266,938 – 266,938
General reserves 70,508 – 70,508
Share option reserve 12,828 – 12,828
Foreign currency translation reserve 261 (261) –
Retained earnings 713,976 261 714,237
Equity attributable to equity
 holders of the Company 1,118,042 – 1,118,042

 (B) Impact on the equity as at December 31, 2017 (end of last period reported under FRS)

As previously
reported under FRS

Application of
SFRS(I) 1

As adjusted under
SFRS(I)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Share capital 53,531 – 53,531
Share premium 266,938 – 266,938
General reserves 87,921 – 87,921
Share option reserve 15,839 – 15,839
Foreign currency translation reserve 124 (261) (137)
Retained earnings 837,546 261 837,807
Equity attributable to equity
 holders of the Company 1,261,899 – 1,261,899

162 SUNPOWER GROUP LTD.

Year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

45 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

 At the date of authorisation of these fi nancial statements, the following SFRS(I) pronouncements were
issued but not effective and are expected to have an impact to the company in the periods of their initial
application.

 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019

  SFRS(I) 16 Leases

 The Standard provides a comprehensive model for the identifi cation of lease arrangements and their
treatment in the fi nancial statements of both lessees and lessors. The identifi cation of leases, distinguishing